

FILED

12/16/2025

Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA
Case Number: OP 25-0858

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP 25-0858

THERESA KENDRICK, CLAUDIA CLIFFORD, and MONTANANS DECIDE,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as MONTANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF ON ORIGINAL
JURISDICTION**

Oral Argument Requested

Raph Graybill
Rachel Parker
Graybill Law Firm, PC
300 4th Street North
PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
raph@graybilllawfirm.com
rachel@graybilllawfirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	7
FACTS	8
LEGAL ISSUES	8
JURISDICTION.....	8
BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF BALLOT ISSUE #8.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Consistent With the Plain Terms of Article XIV, Section 11, BI-8 Is a Single Amendment	11
A. BI-8 establishes a single fundamental right then defines the components of that right.....	11
B. The A.G. has failed to establish a violation of the single amendment rule	16
1. BI-8 does not infringe on the legislative or judicial power	17
2. BI-8 has no effect on a public official's right to free speech..	21
3. Purported similarity to a statute, in form or effect, is not a basis for disqualification under the single amendment requirement.....	21
II. There Should Be No Fiscal Statement	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coate v. Omholt</i> , 203 Mont. 488, 662 P.2d 591 (1983)	20
<i>Ellingson v. State</i> , No. DA 25-0142 (Mont. Feb. 2, 2025).....	20
<i>Monforton v. Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 179, 413 Mont. 367, 539 P.3d 1078.....	12,14,15
<i>Mont. Association of Counties v. State (“MACo”)</i> , 2017 MT 267, 389 Mont. 183, 404 P.3d 733.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont. Dem. Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2024 MT 66, 416 Mont. 44, 545 P.3d 1074	19
<i>Montanans for Election Reform Action Fund v. Knudsen (“MER”)</i> , 2023 MT 226, 414 Mont. 135, 545 P.3d 618.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montanans for Nonpartisan Courts (“MNC”)</i> , 2025 MT 268, __ Mont. __, __ P.3d __	14,15
<i>Montanans Securing Reprod. Rts. v. Knudsen (“MSRR”)</i> , 2024 MT 54, 415 Mont. 416, 545 P.3d 45.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheehy v. Comm'r of Pol. Pracs. for Mont.</i> , 2020 MT 37, 399 Mont. 26, 458 P.3d 309.....	21
<i>Stop Over Spending Mont. v. State</i> , 2006 MT 178, 333 Mont. 42, 139 P.3d 788.....	8

Statutes

§ 13-27-226	8,23
§ 13-27-605	8

Articles

Adam Ginsburg, <i>States are Making it Harder for Ballot Initiatives to Pass</i> , Campaign Legal Ctr. (May 17, 2023), https://campaignlegal.org/update/states-are-making-it-harder-ballot-initiatives-pass	6
---	---

<i>New Report: Attacks on Direct Democracy Doubled in 2025</i> , The Fairness Project (Sept. 9, 2025), https://thefairnessproject.org/blog/2025/09/09/new-report-attacks-on-direct-democracy-doubled-in-2025/	6
---	---

Other Authorities

2007 Mont. Laws	13
2023 Mont. Laws	13
Colo. Const. art. V	14
Colo. Const. art. XIX	14
Mont. Const. art. XIV, § 11	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. II, § 11	13
Mont. Const. art. II, § 36	15,19
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 7	13,15,19
